
VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

ORDINANCE NO. 23-11-

The Annual Tax Levy Ordinance 

of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the 

Fiscal Year beginning May 1, 2023 and Ending April 30, 2024 

in the Village of Ringwood 

Fl 1-r ~) 

McHENRY COUNT" :L 

NOV 27 2023 
Joseph J. Tirio 

COUNTY CLERK 

Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood this 20th day of November, 2023 

Published in pamphlet form by 

Authority of the President and 

Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Ringwood, McHenry County, IL 

This 20th day of November, 2023 

ORDINANCE NO. 23-11-

THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 

OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE 

FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, did on the 15th day of May, 

2023 pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2023 and ending 

April 30, 2024, and 

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of the Village on the 15th day of May, 2023, the amount 

of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of five million nine hundred thirty eight thousand six hundred fifty 

($5,938,650). 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 

RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS as follows: 

SECTION 1- That thereby and is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property within the corporate limits of the 

Village of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 2023, the sum of one hundred seven thousand 

($115,000.00) for the following specific purposes designated in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective 

sums as follows: 

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY 

GENERALCORPORATEPURPOSES 

Salaries - Administration 

Unemployment Insurance 

Social Security 

Medicare 

Salaries - Building Inspector 
Social Security - Building Inspector 
Medicare - Building Inspector 

:Salaries - Public Works 

Social Security - Public Works 

Medicare - Public Works 

AMOUNT OF 

APPROPRIATION 

$40,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$75,000.00 
$5,000.00 
$1,500.00 

$50,000.00 

$4,000.00 

$1,000.00 

AMOUNT 

LEVIED 

$9,000.00 

$500.00 

$9,000.00 

$500.00 
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Annual Audit 

Accounting Services 

Maintenance Service - Building 

Maintenance Service - Equipment 

Maintenance Service - Parks 

Maintenance Service - Snow Removal 

Maintenance Supplies - Snow Removal 

Maintenance Service - Street 

Engineering Services 

Legal Services 

County Filing Fees 

Court Reporter 

Surveyor Services 

Computer Consulting 

Police Protection 

Other Professional Services 
Postage 

Telephone 

Publishing 

Printing 

Dues 

Travel 

Training/Seminars 

Utilities - Gas 

Street Lighting 

Garbage Disposal 

Utilities - Electric 

Security Services 

Other Service Charges 

Internet Service 

Transportation 

Equipment 

Equipment Rental 

Office Supplies 

Operating Supplies 

Building Inspection Service 

Capital Outlay 

Special Events 

Transfers to Other Funds 

General Insurance 

Debt Service - Principal 

Debt Service - Interest 

Contingency {10% of above total) 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 
P~rk Fund 

Capital Outlay 

Maintenance Service - Parks 
Annexation Fee Fund 

Capital Outlay 

$15,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$30,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$100,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$1,500,000.00 

$150,000.00 

$100,000.00 

$500.00 

$3,500.00 

$3,000.00 

$9,000.00 

$150,000.00 

$60,000.00 

$6,500.00 

$10,000.00 
$5,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$5,000.00 
$1,000.00 
$1,000.00 

$2,000.00 
$30,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$10,000.00 
$3,000.00 
$2,500.00 
$4,000.00 
$3,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$6,000.00 

$8,000.00 
$20,000.00 

$300,000.00 
$500,000.00 

$20,000.00 
$5,000.00 

$30,000.00 
$115,000.00 

$50,000.00 
$366,250.00 

$4,028,750.00 

$500,000.00 
$30,000.00 

$500,000.00 

$4,000.00 

$20,000.00 
$4,000.00 

$8,000.00 

$6,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$6,000.00 
$8,500.00 

$3,000.00 

$1,500.00 

$3,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$8,000.00 

$1,500.00 
$500.00 

$1,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$8,000.00 
$5,000.00 
$2,000.00 

$115,000.00 
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Streets and Bridges (65 ILCS 5/11-81-1) 

Maintenance Service - Streets 

Maintenance Service - Snow Removal 

Maintenance Supplies - Snow Removal 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 

Maintenance Service - Streets 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES 

ADD 8% FOR LOSS ANO COST OF COLLECTION 

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL 

CORPORATE PURPOSES 

$40,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$300,000.00 

$1,470,000.00 

$439,900.00 

$5,938,650.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$115,000.00 

SECTION 1- All unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation made by this Ordinance 

my be expended in making up any insufficiency in any item in the same general appropriation and for the same general 

purpose or in a like appropriation made by this Ordinance. 

SECTION 1- This Levy Ordinance is adpoted pursuant to procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code, 

provided any limitations in the Illinois Municipal Code in conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this 

Ordinance, pursuat to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

SECTION 1- This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the corporate 

authorities of the Village of Ringwood. 

SECTION -2_. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet 

form, according to law. 

Passed this 20th day of November, 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows: 

AYES: Ker "t./l,)p-//, HeR. be'\ R_obe-Li ~A<JA~ f1.e7 err. 

NAYS: R 
ABSTAIN: ~ 

ABSENT: f4-&!Ll e.5 · 

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT: ~ 

Approved this 20th day of November, 2023 

Village President 

ATTEST: 

AJL~ 
Village Clerk 

FILED 
McHENRY COUNlY, IL 

ov 27 2023 
Joseph J. Tirlo 

COUNTY CLERK 
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CERTIFICATION OF LEVY 

FILED 
McHENRY COUNT(. IL 

NOV 27 2023 
Joseph J. 1irio 

COUN"IY CLERK 

I, .S'us9t£. r1._ . /{e.e Alea , Secretary and keeper of the 
records of \!J!i~e '-;;.-£ $ N:S,uJc)o b , DO HEREBY CERTIFY 
that the attache Levy ORD# c:93 - // is a true and correct 

I 

copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Board 

on f&ve1Y1b<:& ~o. ~{) di:3 



FILED 
McHENRY COUNTY. IL 

TRUTH IN TAXATION 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

NOV 27 2023 
Joseph J. Tirio 

COUNlY CLERK 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of %~v v/ 

,.,.6j1~co D , (Legal Name of Taxing District), and as such presiding 

officer I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted 

pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 18-60 

through 18-85 of the "Truth in Taxation" law. 

Check One of the Choices Below 

□ 1) The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing 
meeting the requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law. 

t& 2) The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior 
year's extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary. 

□ 3) The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's 
extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy 
exceeded 5% of the prior year's extension and a notice was published within 15 
days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law. 

□ 4) The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second 
notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth 
in Taxation Law. 

Date 9:{_~ 41, 'J,.O~J 

Presiding Officer_ --,/l.-<A-a--,(__ 9i. ~ Y~ ~ 


