VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE NO. 23-11-

FILED
MCHENRY COUNTY IL

NOV 27 2023

The Annual Tax Levy Ordinance of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois for the Fiscal Year beginning May 1, 2023 and Ending April 30, 2024 in the Village of Ringwood

Joseph J. Tirio

Passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood this 20th day of November, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by Authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, IL This 20th day of November, 2023

ORDINANCE NO. 23-11THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, did on the 15th day of May, 2023 pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said Village for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2023 and ending April 30, 2024, and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was approved by the President of the Village on the 15th day of May, 2023, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of five million nine hundred thirty eight thousand six hundred fifty (\$5,938,650).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That thereby and is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 2023, the sum of one hundred seven thousand (\$115,000.00) for the following specific purposes designated in said Appropriation Ordinance and in the respective sums as follows:

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND LEVY	AMOUNT OF <u>APPROPRIATION</u>	AMOUNT <u>LEVIED</u>
GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES		
Salaries - Administration	\$40,000.00	\$9,000.00
Unemployment Insurance	\$2,000.00	
Social Security	\$3,000.00	\$500.00
Medicare	\$1,000.00	
Salaries - Building Inspector	\$75,000.00	
Social Security - Building Inspector	\$5,000.00	
Medicare - Building Inspector	\$1,500.00	
Salaries - Public Works	\$50,000.00	\$9,000.00
Social Security - Public Works	\$4,000.00	\$500.00
Medicare - Public Works	\$1,000.00	

Annual Audit	\$15,000,00	4
Accounting Services	\$15,000.00	\$4,000.00
Maintenance Service - Building	\$50,000.00	\$20,000.00
Maintenance Service - Equipment	\$25,000.00	\$4,000.00
Maintenance Service - Parks	\$30,000.00	• 100 - 100 - 100 - 100
Maintenance Service - Snow Removal	\$60,000.00	\$8,000.00
Maintenance Supplies - Snow Removal	\$100,000.00	\$6,000.00
Maintenance Service - Street	\$50,000.00	\$2,000.00
Engineering Services	\$1,500,000.00	\$6,000.00
Legal Services	\$150,000.00	\$8,500.00
County Filing Fees	\$100,000.00	\$3,000.00
Court Reporter	\$500.00	
Surveyor Services	\$3,500.00	
Computer Consulting	\$3,000.00	
Police Protection	\$9,000.00	\$1,500.00
Other Professional Services	\$150,000.00	
Postage	\$60,000.00	\$3,000.00
Telephone	\$6,500.00	
Publishing	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00
Printing	\$5,000.00	
Dues	\$10,000.00	
Travel	\$5,000.00	
Training/Seminars	\$1,000.00	
Utilities - Gas	\$1,000.00	
Street Lighting	\$2,000.00	
Garbage Disposal	\$30,000.00	\$8,000.00
Utilities - Electric	\$2,000.00	
Security Services	\$10,000.00	\$1,500.00
Other Service Charges	\$3,000.00	\$500.00
Internet Service	\$2,500.00	
Transportation	\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00
Equipment	\$3,000.00	
Equipment Rental	\$25,000.00	
Office Supplies	\$6,000.00	
Operating Supplies	\$8,000.00	
Building Inspection Service	\$20,000.00	\$2,000.00
Capital Outlay	\$300,000.00	
Special Events	\$500,000.00	
Transfers to Other Funds	\$20,000.00 \$5,000.00	
General Insurance	\$30,000.00	¢0.000.00
Debt Service - Principal	\$115,000.00	\$8,000.00
Debt Service - Interest	\$50,000.00	\$5,000.00
Contingency (10% of above total)	\$366,250.00	\$2,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$4,028,750.00	\$115,000.00
	+ 1,020,100.00	\$113,000.00
SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES		
Park Fund		
Capital Outlay	\$500,000.00	
Maintenance Service - Parks	\$30,000.00	
Annexation Fee Fund		
Capital Outlay	\$500,000.00	
		*

Streets and Bridges (65 ILCS 5/11-81-1) Maintenance Service - Streets \$40,000.00 Maintenance Service - Snow Removal \$50,000.00 Maintenance Supplies - Snow Removal \$50,000.00 Motor Fuel Tax Fund Maintenance Service - Streets \$300,000.00 TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SPECIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES \$1,470,000.00 \$0.00 ADD 8% FOR LOSS AND COST OF COLLECTION \$439,900.00 \$0.00 **GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR GENERAL AND SPECIAL**

<u>SECTION 2</u>. All unexpended balances of any item or items of any general appropriation made by this Ordinance my be expended in making up any insufficiency in any item in the same general appropriation and for the same general purpose or in a like appropriation made by this Ordinance.

\$5,938,650.00

<u>SECTION</u> <u>3</u>. This Levy Ordinance is adpoted pursuant to procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code, provided any limitations in the Illinois Municipal Code in conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this Ordinance, pursuat to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

<u>SECTION</u> <u>4</u>. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Ringwood.

<u>SECTION</u> 5. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form, according to law.

Passed this 20th day of November, 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AVES: ReiNWAll, HERDES, Robel, MORGAN, Meyer.

FILED
McHENRY COUNTY, IL

\$115,000.00

NAYS: X

NOV 27 2023

ABSTAIN:

Joseph J. Tirlo

ABSENT: Hewes.

CORPORATE PURPOSES

NOT VOTING DUE TO CONFLICT:

Approved this 20th day of November, 2023

Village President E. Mack

ATTEST.

Susan M. Keener

FILED
MCHENRY COUNTY, IL

NOV 27 2023

CERTIFICATION OF LEVY

Joseph J. Tirio COUNTY CLERK

I, Susan M. Keenen, Secretary and keeper of the
records of VIII Age of BINGWOOD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that the attached Levy ORD# $3 - 11$ is a true and correct
copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Board
on_ November 20,2023.
Signed: Szyan Keener
Dated: November 27,2023

FILED MCHENRY COUNTY, IL

NOV 27 2023

Joseph J. Tirio

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of <u>Juliage</u> of	
Gungwood, (Legal Name of Taxing District), and as such presiding	
officer I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted	
pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 18-60	
through 18-85 of the "Truth in Taxation" law.	
Check One of the Choices Below	
 1) The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hea meeting the requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law. 	ring
\(\mathbb{X} \) 2) The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the property year's extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary.	rior
3) The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior ye extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax le exceeded 5% of the prior year's extension and a notice was published within days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.	evy
4) The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A se notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the T in Taxation Law.	
Date <u>November 17, 2023</u> Presiding Officer <u>Susan M. Keener</u> , Village Clerk.	